
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 26th July 2023 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall  
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 
Cllr. John Dodd 

Cllr. James Hansen 
Cllr. John Kelly 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Carol Richards 

Cllr. Joe Riley 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Carran Waterfield 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 

Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 

Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Liz Dowd 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 
Cllr. Janet Harrison 

Cllr. Tom Spring 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby / Ian Barton 

Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 / 2788 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk / 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 

result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 

before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023. 

 
 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

   

 A DC/2023/00540 - 201A Altway, Aintree   (Pages 7 - 16) 
   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 B DC/2023/00952 - Streetworks at Gorsey Lane, 

Liverpool   
(Pages 17 - 24) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 C DC/2022/01702 - Summerhill Primary School Poverty 

Lane, Maghull   
(Pages 25 - 44) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 

 
 
 

 
                                                                                                       Cont’d. 



5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals  

   
 A DC/2023/00548 - Porters Fuchsias Moss Side, 

Formby   
(Pages 45 - 66) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

(Pages 67 - 82) 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  28 JUNE 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield 

 
 
99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Spencer. 

 
100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item and 
took part in the discussion and voting thereon: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Veidman  

Minute No. 102 - 

DC/2022/02146 
National Trust Car 
Park, Victoria Road, 

Formby. 

Is a member of the National Trust 

Councillor 

Desmond 

Minute No. 102 - 

DC/2022/02146 
National Trust Car 
Park, Victoria Road, 

Formby. 

Is a member of the National Trust 

Councillor 

Richards 

Minute No. 102 - 

DC/2022/02146 
National Trust Car 
Park, Victoria Road, 

Formby. 

Had submitted a representation on 

the Planning Application but the 

matter referred to was not relevant 

to the consideration of the 

application. 

 
 
101. MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

102. DC/2022/02146 - NATIONAL TRUST CAR PARK, VICTORIA 
ROAD, FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the relocation of the existing 
car park and restoration of frontal dune habitat be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report and late 

representations. 
 

Arsing from the report Members discussed the matter in detail and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

 removal of spoil including issues around the safety of walkers and 
the implications of the length of the construction period; 

 the number of trees felled by the National Trust in the Formby and 
Ainsdale area over the past 5 years; 

 issues surrounding parking in Formby during the construction 

period; 

 access to the adjacent caravan park; 

 alternative parking at the Lifeboat Road site; 

 screening of the material within the site, particularly any 

contaminated material, and vehicle movements through Formby to 
remove any material which could not stay on site 

 the likely amount of asbestos on the site; 
 
On the invitation of the Chair the Committee received a response by 

representatives of the applicant. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 

for the reason that the significant loss of the trees, which are to be 
removed as part of the development, would cause visual harm to the area 

and as such would be contrary to Policy ESD7 in the Formby and Little 
Altcar Neighbourhood Plan and Local Plan Policy EQ9. 
 
103. VISITING PANEL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned site had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 26 June 2023. 

 
Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2022/02146 National Trust Car Park, Victoria Road, Formby 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the site inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 26th July 2023 

Subject:  DC/2023/00540 
 201A Altway, Aintree, Liverpool, L10 6LB       
 
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from retail (E) to a bar/café with the provision of 

outdoor seating (Sui Generis) 
 
Applicant: Mr Kieron Jamieson Agent:  

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination: Called in by Cllr. Marion Atkinson 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal seeks to change the use of 201A Altway, Aintree, from a class E use to operate within 
a “sui generis” use class as a bar and café with a small outside seating area to the front of the 
premises.  The main issues to consider are the a
[...]
rument or wall. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 26th July 2023 

Subject:  DC/2023/00952 
 Streetworks At Gorsey Lane  Gorsey Lane  Liverpool         
Proposal: Installation of a 20m high mast supporting 6 antennas, 2no.  0.3m dishes and 

ancillary equipment, 2 equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto. 
 
Applicant: Cornerstone 
   
 

Agent: Miss Rowena Maslen 
 Sinclair Dalby Limited  

Ward:  Ford Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called In by Council Lappin. 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal is for a 20-metre monopole with ancillary equipment located on Gorsey Lane near 
Ford Cemetery.  It is acknowledged that there are three masts within the vicinity, however 
permission exists through the prior approval process for a fourth 20 metre mast which has not 
been implemented. This application is an alternative location to the unimplemented permission 
and the applicant has confirmed that they would accept a condition to ensure that the 
unimplemented mast was not constructed.   The proposal is, on balance, acceptable and is 
recommended for approval.  
 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions  
 
   
Case Officer Catherine Lewis 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RVIMGBNWGLE00 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4b



 

2 
 

Site Location Plan 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4b



 

3 
 

The Site 
 
The application site comprises the grass verge on the eastern side of the B5422 Gorsey Lane 
adjacent to Ford Cemetery, in Ford Litherland. Located just north of the junction with Kirkstone 
Road West and to the west of the site are residences separated from the proposed mast by a wide 
grass verge 
[...]
ection of a two storey extension classroom block, extending of existing hall to 

new kitchen area and raising of hall roof. Erection of single storey extension to 
form office with linking corridor extension, new playground area, expansion of car 
parking area, and installation of low level and perimeter fencing to match. 

 
Applicant: Mr John Monk 
  Sefton Council 
 

Agent: Mr John Monk 
 Sefton Council  

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Full application -  major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Cllr Mckinley 
 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
 This application seeks planning permission to provide a two storey and single-storey extension to 
the existing school buildings together with a playground, landscape mound, additional car parking 
and landscaping at Summerhill Primary School, on Poverty Lane, Maghull. Following 
representations from residents a number of amendments have been secured including the 
removal of the Multi Use Games Area, additional car parking within the site and planting to remain 
to the boundary with 86 Poverty Lane.  
 
The site lies in an area subject to Policy HC7 ‘Education and Care Institutions’ in the Sefton Local 
Plan. Summerhill Primary under Policy MN 3 ‘Land East of Maghull’ has been identified for 
expansion to become a two form entry school, to accommodate the pupil increase from the 
neighbouring residential development.  
 
The main issues to consider include the principle of the development, design and character, 
matters relating to access, transportation and highway safety, as well as landscaping, ecology, and 
drainage.  There are no objections from any statutory consultees subject to appropriate 
conditions.   
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4c



2 
 

   
Case Officer Catherine Lewis 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.d
[...]
ool L37 0AE     
Proposal: Demolition of all existing structures and erection of a Use Class E food store with 

new vehicular access from/egress to Formby Bypass (A565), new internal vehicular 
access road, car parking, servicing area, public realm, and hard and soft 
landscaping. 

 
Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited 
   
 

Agent: Ms Helen Mansley 
 Avison Young  

Ward:  Ravenmeols Ward Type: Full application - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination: This is a major application with 5 or more representations on 
planning grounds. 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing building and the erection 
of a new food store with a net sales area of 1,344 sq.m, along with access from a new signalised 
junction on the Formby Bypass, 121 car parking spaces (including 8 accessible, 9 parent and child 
spaces and 4 electric vehicle charging spaces), and associated landscaping. 
 
The proposal involves the redevelopment of a previously developed site within the Green Belt. The 
site previously comprised several glass houses initially used for horticultural, and then for storage. 
Permission has been granted for 7 dwellings, and most of the glass houses were demolished in 
2021. The existing development on site now comprises of one building and hardstanding.  
 
The key issues for consideration relate to the principle of development in the Green Belt, retail 
Impact, highway safety, character and appearance of the area, living conditions of nearby 
residents, flooding and drainage, ecology and contaminated land. 
 
The proposal would have a significantly greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the 
existing development and would amount to inappropriate development in the Green Belt failing to 
preserve Green Belt openness and conflicts with the purposes of including land within it.  
 
In addition, insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would not cause harm to
[...]
ld provide some environmental improvements and additional electric vehicle charging 
points which are all given moderate weight. Little weight is given to the pedestrian 
crossing, as accessibility is a policy requirement. 

 
11.4. Little weight can be given to the glass houses that once stood on the site. Significant weight 

is attached to the fallback position as a material consideration, however, that development 
would be less harmful to the Green Belt than the proposed food store. 

 
11.5. The National Planning Policy Framework states that inappropriate development should not 

be approved except in very special circumstances. These will not exist unless the potential 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations.  

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 5a



11.6. As set out in the National Planning Policy Framework substantial weight must be given to 
the harm to the Green Belt. This harm would not be clearly outweighed by the other 
considerations set out above so as to amount to the very special circumstances required to 
justify the proposal. 

 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1. For the reasons set out above, the proposal would be inappropriate development in the 

Green Belt and there are no very special circumstances to justify the proposal. The 
proposed development is contrary to Sefton Local Plan Policy MN7, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
12.2. The application also fails to demonstrate that the proposed development would not have a 

severe impact on the highway network, an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or that 
it meets the minimum requirements for accessibility and is therefore contrary to Policy EQ3 
of the Sefton Local Plan, Policies GA2 and GA3 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and the 
guidance contained the Council’s adopted Sustainable Travel and Development 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
12.3. The proposal is therefore considered unacceptable and should be refused. 
 
Equality Act Consideration  
 
Section 149(1) of the Equality Act 2010 establishes a duty for the Council as a public authority to 
have due regard to three identified needs in exercising its functions. These needs are to:  
 

▪  Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under the Equality Act 2010.  

▪  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, race, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, religion and belief, sex and sexual orientation) and people who do 
not share it.  

▪ Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it.  

 
The decision to approve this scheme would comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 
2010, that no one with a protected characteristic will be unduly disadvantaged by this 
development. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5a



Recommendation - Refuse  
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
This application has been recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 
 
1) The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt, by virtue of the 

harmful impact it would have on openness and conflict with the purposes of including land 
within the Green Belt, due to the scale and mass of the proposed building, construction of 
the access and car parking and the associated activities of the proposed use. This harm 
would not be clearly outweighed by the other considerations, consequently very special 
circumstances do not exist to justify the proposal. The development is contrary to Policy 
MN7 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed development 

would not have a severe impact on the highway network, not have an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety, or that it meets the minimum requirements for accessibility. The 
development is contrary to Policy EQ3 of the Sefton Local Plan, Policies GA2 and GA3 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan, the National Planning Policy Framework, and inconsistent with the 
Sustainable Travel and Development Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 5a



 

 

Report to: Planning 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 26th 
July 2023 

Subject: Planning Appeals Report 
 

Report of: Chief Planning 
Officer 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards) 

Portfolio: Planning and Building Control 

 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 
 

To advise members of the current situation with regards to appeals.  Attached is a list of 

new appeals, enforcement appeals, development on existing appeals and copies of 
appeal decisions received from the Planning Inspectorate 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1)  That the contents of this report be noted for information since the appeals decisions 

contained herein are material to the planning process and should be taken into 
account in future, relevant decisions. 

 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To update members on planning and enforcement appeals 
 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 

  

There are no direct revenue costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 
There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

There are no resource implications  
 
 

Legal Implications: 

There are no legal implications 
 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

Impact on Children and Young People:  

No 
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recom
[...]
ntrol/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 12 June 2023 and 09 July 2023

Appeal Decisions

DC/2021/02292 (APP/M4320/D/22/3308137)

9 Birch Green Formby Liverpool L37 1NG 

Erection of a first floor extension over the existing garage to 
the side of the dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

10/02/2023

23/06/2023

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2022/00099 (APP/M4320/W/22/3305017)

1A Devonshire Road Brighton Le Sands L22 2AJ

Change of use from office (B1) to dwelling (C3). (Alternative to 
DC/2021/01669).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

30/03/2023

20/06/2023

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2021/01831 (APP/M4320/W/22/3311668)

6A - 6B The Cloisters Halsall Lane Formby L37 3PX 

Change of use of the existing first-floor commercial space 
from a gym (E) to 8 self-contained flats (C3) including external 
alterations.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

13/03/2023

16/06/2023

Dismissed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2022/01460 (APP/M4320/W/23/3318186)

18 Avondale Road Southport PR9 0ND 

Variation of conditions 3, 4 and 5 pursuant to planning 
permission N/2004/0467 approved 22/06/2004 to allow up to 
36 children/babies to attend the nursery, installation of a fire 
escape and reduction in the permitted hours of business. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

21/06/2023

Reference:

DC/2023/00147 (APP/M4320/D/23/3323991)

1 Oulton Close Lydiate Liverpool L31 4JX 

Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

06/07/2023

Reference:

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 28 March 2023  
by C Dillon BA (Hons) MRTPI  

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 23rd June 2023  

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/D/22/3308137 

9 Birch Green, Formby, Liverpool L37 1NG  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr D Sixsmith against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2021/02292, dated 20 September 2021, was refused by notice 

dated 27 July 2022. 

• The development proposed is the erection of a first-floor extension over the existing 

garage to the side of the dwelling house. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed, and planning permission is granted for the erection of a 
first-floor extension over the existing garage to the side of the dwelling house 

at 9 Birch Green, Liverpool L37 1NG in accordance with the terms of the 
application, Ref DC/2021/02292, dated 20 September 2021, and the plans 
submitted with it, subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years 
from the date of this decision. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans Ref: Location Plan, Proposed 1st Floor Plan (Rev A), 
Proposed Front West Elevation (Rev A), Proposed Rear (East) Elevation  

(Rev A), Proposed Roof Plan (Rev A), Combined Site and Block Plan (Rev A) 
and Proposed Side Elevation (Rev A).  

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing 

building. 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or an
[...]
to the future occupiers of 
the proposed development. 

16. Reference is made to the conversion of the existing building having a low 
environmental and CO2 impact when compared to a new build development. 
This may well be the case, but no substantive evidence has been presented to 

corroborate this assertion. There may be other ways of achieving similar 
benefits through alternative schemes, that would avoid the harm identified 

above. 

Planning Balance and Conclusion 

17. The proposed development would result in significant harm to the living 

conditions of the future occupiers, with regard to the provision of outdoor space 
and noise and disturbance. This conflict with the development plan would not 

be outweighed by the modest benefit of the proximity to the shops and 
services of a local centre. There are no material considerations in this instance 
that lead me to find other than in accordance with the development plan. The 

appeal is dismissed accordingly. 

M Clowes  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule  
Date Monday 24th July 2023  

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4B 10:15 

 
DC/2023/00952 

Streetworks At Gorsey Lane,  
Liverpool 

 

Ford 

5A 10:40 

 
DC/2023/00548  

Porters Fuchsias Moss Side,  
Formby 

 

Ravenmeols 

4C 11:15 

 
DC/2022/01702 

Summerhill Primary School  
Poverty Lane, Maghull 

 

Sudell 

4A 11:45 

 
DC/2023/00540 

201A Altway,  
Aintree 

 

Molyneux 

 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4a DC/2023/00540 - 201A Altway, Aintree
	4b DC/2023/00952 - Streetworks At Gorsey Lane, Liverpool
	4c DC/2022/01702 - Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane, Maghull
	5a DC/2023/00548 - Porters Fuchsias Moss Side, Formby
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	Appeal Decision - 9 Birch Green Formby
	APPEAL DECISION 1A Devonshire Road
	Appeal Decision _ 6a-6b the Cloisters, Formby


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  26 JULY 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Spencer, Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Spring 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Atkinson and Murphy 

 
 
104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Waterfield. 

 
 
105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item and 
voted thereon: 

  
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

All Members of 
the Committee 

Minute No. 110 
DC/2023/00548 - 
Porters Fuchsias, 

Moss Side, 
Formby 

Members wished to place on 
record that they had received 
numerous representations both for 

and against the proposal prior to 
the meeting, but this had not 

caused them to pre- determine the 
application and a decision would 
be made based on the evidence 

provided at the meeting. 
 

 
106. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 26TH JULY, 2023 
 

2 

107. DC/2023/00540 - 201A ALTWAY, AINTREE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use of ground 

floor from retail (E) to a bar/café with the provision of outdoor seating (Sui 
Generis) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report. 

 
Councillor Atkinson, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf 

of objectors against the proposed development and a response was 
received from the applicant. 
 

Members discussed the application in detail and were concerned about 
noise from customers consuming drinks and spilling out onto the 

pavement around the premises, especially in warm weather, and 
considered that it would be difficult to prevent or control this.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
on the grounds of the unacceptable impact on the living conditions of the 
neighbouring properties through general noise and disturbance which was 

contrary to Policies HC3, EQ2 and EQ10 of the Sefton Local Plan.   
 
108. DC/2023/00952 - STREETWORKS AT GORSEY LANE, 

LIVERPOOL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for Installation of a 20m high 

mast supporting 6 antennas, 2 no. 0.3m dishes and ancillary equipment, 2 
equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto be granted subject 
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
A previous application reference no. DC/2020/00477 had been granted on 

11 May 2020 and the applicant had begun to implement the associated 
extant scheme with the installation of a cabinet but this was later removed. 
An amendment to condition 3 was consequently set out in late 

representations to cover this particular set of circumstances and a further 
minor amendment was circulated at the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and in the addendum to Late 
Representations and subject to condition 3 being amended to read: 
 

“The mast and associated equipment for which prior approval was granted 
on 11 May 2020 under reference no. DC/2020/00477 shall not be erected / 

installed”. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 26TH JULY, 2023 
 

3 

109. DC/2022/01702 – SUMMERHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL POVERTY 
LANE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of a two-storey 
extension classroom block, extending of existing hall to new kitchen area 
and raising of hall roof; erection of single storey extension to form office 

with linking corridor extension, new playground area, expansion of car 
parking area, and installation of low level and perimeter fencing to match 

be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 
 

Arising from the discussion, concern was expressed that the increase in 
pupil numbers and continued use of the pedestrian access to Summerhill 

Primary School would have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions 
of the residents of Grange Park. Members did not accept that any of the 
approaches outlined in the report to manage the noise and disturbance 

would be effective in addressing their concerns.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 

for the reason that the proposal would result in increased noise and 
disturbance created by the comings and goings along Grange Park and 

would be contrary to Policy EQ2 2. c. of the Sefton Local Plan.  
  
 
110. DC/2023/00548 - PORTERS FUCHSIAS MOSS SIDE, FORMBY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the demolition of all existing 
structures and erection of a Use Class E food store with new vehicular 

access from/egress to Formby Bypass (A565), new internal vehicular 
access road, car parking, servicing area, public realm, and hard and soft 

landscaping be refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for 

the following reasons 
 
(1) The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green 

Belt, by virtue of the harmful impact it would have on openness and 
conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt, 

due to the scale and mass of the proposed building, construction of 
the access and car parking and the associated activities of the 
proposed use. This harm would not be clearly outweighed by the 

other considerations, consequently very special circumstances do 
not exist to justify the proposal. The development is contrary to 

Policy MN7 of the Sefton Local Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 26TH JULY, 2023 
 

4 

 
(2) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 

proposed development would not have a severe impact on the 
highway network, not have an unacceptable impact on highway 

safety, or that it meets the minimum requirements for accessibility. 
The development is contrary to Policy EQ3 of the Sefton Local 
Plan, Policies GA2 and GA3 of the Neighbourhood Plan, the 

National Planning Policy Framework, and inconsistent with the 
Sustainable Travel and Development Supplementary Planning 

Document. 
 

Members requested that it be recorded that the above decision was 

unanimous. 
 
111. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr. D. Sixsmith DC/2021/02292 
(APP/M4320/D/22/3308137) - 9 Birch 

Green, Formby, Liverpool L37 1NG - 
appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Planning Permission for the erection 

of a first-floor extension over the existing 
garage to the side of the dwellinghouse. 

 

Allowed 
23.06.23 

Mr. P. Tierney DC/2022/00099 
(APP/M4320/W/22/3305017) - 1A 

Devonshire Road, Brighton Le Sands, L22 
2AJ - appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for the 
change of use from office (B1) to dwelling 
(C3). (Alternative to DC/2021/01669). 

 

Dismissed 
20.06.23 

Mr. J. Lawson DC/2021/01831 

(APP/M4320/W/22/3311668) - 6A - 6B The 
Cloisters, Halsall Lane, Formby L37 3PX - 
appeal against refusal by the Council to 

grant Planning Permission for the change 
of use of the existing first-floor commercial 

space from a gym (E) to 8 self-contained 
flats (C3) including external alterations. 

Dismissed 

16.06.23 

 

RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 26TH JULY, 2023 
 

5 

112. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 24 July 2023. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2023/00952  

 

Streetworks At Gorsey Lane, Liverpool 

DC/2023/00548  
 

Porters Fuchsias Moss Side, Formby 

DC/2022/01702  
 

Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane, Maghull 

DC/2023/00540  
 

201A Altway, Aintree 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
 


